lerk's Case No	
SA Case No.(s)	

☐ PC Arrest Adult Def AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAI ☐ Juvenile Def ☒ Application for Warrant/Capias PAGE 01 of 4 Agency ORI # FL037275C Agency Name 2. Agency Report Number: Charge Type 3a. Ordinance Type: FDC/Office of the Inspector General ☑ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Misdemeanor 19-15742 w/associated felony ☐ Municipal ☐ County 4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Arrest: 6. Arresting Officer: 7. Investigating Officer 04/07/2019 5:26 am 05/23/2019 7:44 pm Law Enforcement Inspector Martin, Lee 8. Defendant's Name: (Last) (Middle) ALIAS 9. OBTS **Gibbs** Angelina Linnett 10. Race/Sex: 11. Date of Birth 12. Residence Type: 13. Weapon Seized Controlled Substance Seized: ☐ Yes B/F TYPE & QUANTITY: N/A ☐ City ☐ County ☐ Out of State ☐ Yes ☑ No 15. Height: 16. Weight: 18. Hair 17. Eye 19. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 4'11" 120 Brown **Black** Unknown 20. Driver's License Number/State: 21. Social Security Number: 22. Residential Telephone: 23. Business Telephone: XXX-XX 386-262-2341 24. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (7in) 25. Defendant's Name: (Last) (Middle) ALIAS 26. OBTS: 27. Race/Sex: 28. Date of Birth: 29. Residence Type: 30. Weapon Seized 31. Controlled Substance Seized: ☐ Yes ☐ Florida TYPE & QUANTITY: ☐ City ☐ County ☐ Out of State ☐ Yes □ No 32. Height: 33. Weight: 34. Eye Color: 36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 35. Hair Color: 37. Driver's License Number/State: 38. Social Security Number: 39. Residential Telephone: 40. Business Telephone 41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 42. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) ALIAS 43. OBTS: 44. Race/Sex: 45. Date of Birth: 46. Residence Type: 47. Weapon Seized 48. Controlled Substance Seized: ☐ Yes □ No ☐ Florida TYPE & QUANTITY: ☐ County ☐ City ☐ Out of State ☐ Yes □ No 49. Height: 50. Weight: 51. Eye Color: 52. Hair Color: 53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 54. Driver's License Number/State: 55. Social Security Number: 56. Residential Telephone: 57. Business Telephone: 58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 59. Charge Description: (#1) 60. Statute or Ordinance Number MES Introduction of Contraband (45 Counts - Written Communication) 944.47(1)(a)(1) □ Ord 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: Unlawful use of two-way communication device (45 Counts) ØF.S. 934.215 Ord. 63. Charge Description: (#1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: DF.S. Ord. 65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) (Middle) 66. Race/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: State of Florida 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) (First) (Middle) 70. Race/Sex 71. Date of Birth: 72. Telephone Number. 850-256-2600

73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 74. Secondary Phone Number: 400 Tedder Rd. Century FL 32535 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: ☐ Arrest Info Domestic NOTIFIED BY: DATE: ☐ Rights Card TIME App. Info ☐ Viol. Info

77. Physical Evidence collected in this case?  ☑ Yes ☐ No	78. Witness Statements taken in this case?  ☑ Yes ☐ No	79. I certify that all of the above information is true and co	orrect to the best of my knowledge
Evidence Custodian's Name: <u>Darla Henderson</u>	Person responsible for statements: LE Insp. L. Martin	and is page 01 of a 4 page affidavit/complaint.	LE Insp. L. Martin
DAGE OF MUCH HAVE BASE OF MARKET		Officer/Complainant Signature	Type or print Complainant name

Adult Def	☐ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	
	Warrant/Capias

## AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

erk's Case No.		
SA Case No.(s)		

Agency ORI # FL037275C

80. Agency Name:  FDC/Office of the Inspector General  81. Agency Report Number:  82. Date/Time of Arrest:  83. Investigating Officer:  LE Inspector Lee Martin					
		81. Agency Report Number: 19-15742	82. Date/Time of Arrest:	83. Investigating Officer:  LE Inspector Lee Martin	

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Lee Martin with the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector General. Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that between April 7, 2019 and May 23, 2019, at Century Correctional Institution, 400 Tedder Rd., Century, Escambia County, Florida, Certified Correctional Officer Angelina Gibbs did commit (45) counts of the criminal offenses of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Facility, in violation of s. 944.47(1)(a)(1) Fla. State Statute and (45) counts of unlawful use of a two-way communication device when Officer Gibbs did actually and intentionally correspond, via email, with Inmate Kyan Bucknor (DC# L38336) on a cellular phone recovered from Inmate Bucknor's foot locker within the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Facility, which violates Fla. State Statute 934.215, Unlawful use of a Two-Way Communication Device.

Your Affiant took a sworn, recorded statement from Florida Department of Corrections Captain William Stephens who stated on August 1, 2019, while performing a random dorm search, Captain Stephens found a cellular telephone, inside a honey bun that was located inside CENCI A-Dorm, Wing 2 Inmate Bucknor's assigned foot locker. Inmate Bucknor admitted to Captain Stephens that the cell phone was his. Captain Stephens packaged the seized cellular phone, created a chain of custody and sent the phone to the FDC cell phone lab in Tallahassee.

On September 9, 2019, OIG Cell Phone Analyst Tiarra Cousins completed the cell phone extraction and delivered the findings to the Florida Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General.

Officer Gibbs (promoted to sergeant during this investigation) was hired and employed, at Tomoka C.I., on July 1, 2016 and left the Department on May 28, 2019. Inmate Bucknor was housed at Tomoka C.I. from September 20, 2012 until October 31, 2018.

On September 17, 2019, Inspector Lee Martin reviewed the extracted data and found (45) corresponding messages between Officer Gibbs and Inmate Bucknor. Messages occurred while Officer Gibbs was gainfully employed as a sworn correctional officer for the State of Florida. All messages were conducted while Inmate Bucknor was an incarcerated inmate within the Florida Department of Corrections. Officer Gibbs used the email address GIBBS07@GMAIL.COM; the email is the same email address listed for Officer Gibbs within her State of Florida Human Resources Contact Profile which was filled out by Officer Gibbs. The cellular phone number used by Inmate Bucknor was 386-212-4437; this is the phone number assigned to the phone seized by Captain Stephens from Inmate Bucknor's foot locker.

The following are excerpts from the cell phone's extraction that show a relationship between Officer Gibbs and Inmate Bucknor:

NOTE: below is only the messages that help identify Inmate Bucknor and Officer Gibbs and their positions. All the (45) transactions are not documented in this affidavit.

Page 1 Message 1 Dated April 15, 2019 at 6:50:51 P.M., Attachment -Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: hey baby..im in the control room today..the sergeant that's in here is leaving next week..so imma be the new control room sergeant..which is good..

NOTE: FDC Roster Management System Records show Officer Gibbs worked the control room at Tomoka C.I. from 6a-6p, on April 15, 2019.

Page 2 Message 3 Dated May 5, 2019 at 3:48:40 P.M., Attachment –Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: Good afternoon..i love you

NOTE: FDC Roster Management System Records show now Sergeant Gibbs worked as the control room sergeant at Tomoka C.I. from 6a-6p, on May 5, 2019.

Page 3 Message 4 Dated May 5, 2019 at 4:11:21 P.M., Attachment –Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: This mini me chick is jugging for me..smh..idk why..she got to shift..wanted my dorm..she got that..wanted vp..she got that..wanted my expected that..now she want the control remaining about other people..what more do she want from me..

Page 6 Message 7 Dated May 5, 2019 at 5:21:47 P.M., Attachment –Intel Report 5:

From: 13862124437

To: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

Message: don't be confused just don't think about her focus on ur house u trying to build fuck her. U got to understand that people are hypocrites. Some of the same people u talk too she friends with and they play both sides so don't be paying attention to the he say she say do u and go home to what matters. Those people are like inmates they minds fucked up that's why I don't want u working in the system cause it will fuck u up mentally. See them people think you need that place. Don't let the ghost from ur past attack u through that girl she a THOT u a made woman now change ur focus to big and better thoughts

Page 9 Message 11 Dated May 8, 2019 at 6:28:52 P.M., Attachment -Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: hey baby..got served my papers today at work..

NOTE: Roster Management System Records show Sergeant Gibbs worked as the control room sergeant at Tomoka C.I. from 6a-6p, on May 8, 2019.

Page 12 Message 14 Dated May 9, 2019 at 5:03:16 P.M., Attachment –Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: Baby..i got some good news today..l got my final offer with the feds..June 10th

NOTE: Roster Management System Records show Sergeant Gibbs worked as the control room sergeant at Tomoka C.I. from 6a-6p, on May 9, 2019.

Page 13 Message 16 Dated May 17, 2019 at 6:10:52 P.M., Attachment -Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: hey baby..im staying tonight in the control room..im feeling some type of way about what you asked me

last night...

Page 18 Message 24 Dated May 17, 2019 at 7:25:03 P.M., Attachment -Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: nothing..about to call recall and go into count..

NOTE: Roster Management System Records show Sergeant Gibbs worked as the control room sergeant at Tomoka C.I. from 6a-6p, on May 17, 2019.

Page 18 Message 25 Dated May 17, 2019 at 7:47 P.M., Attachment –Intel Report 5:

From: 13862124437

To: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

Message: Just sent a lawyer a email that Kim k working with. Don't look like they gonna call me to the box

Page 22 Message 32 Dated May 23, 2019 at 6:32:15 P.M., Attachment –Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: had to stay over...

NOTE: Roster Management S am Records show Sergeant Gibbs wo I as the control room sergeant at Tomoka C.I. from 6a-6p, on May 23, 2019 and Housing Sergeant Dorm C from 6p-10p on May 23, 2019.

Page 24 Message 37 Dated May 23, 2019 at 6:32:15 P.M., Attachment -Intel Report 5:

From: GIBBSA07@GMAIL.COM

To: 13862124437

Message: ive been busy training today.

The above correspondence, from Officer/Sergeant Gibbs to Inmate Bucknor detailed several undeniable truths including the following: On April 15, 2019, Officer Gibbs was working the control room at Tomoka C.I. and stated in an email to Inmate Bucknor, that she was working the control room; former Officer, now Sergeant Gibbs was working the control room on May 5, 2019 and stated in the email that another officer wanted "the control room"; On May 8, 2019, Sergeant Gibbs was working the control room at Tomoka C.I. and stated in an email to Inmate Bucknor, that she was "served my papers today at work."; On May 17, 2019 Sergeant Gibbs was working Tomoka C.I. Control room and emailed Inmate Bucknor that she was "staying in the control room" and "about to go to count."

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established to conclude former Correctional Officer Angelina Linnett Gibbs, date of birth did commit the criminal violation of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Facility, in violation of Florida Statute Chapter 944.47(1)(a)(1) and Unlawful use of a Two-Way Communication Device, in violation of Florida Statute Chapter 934.215, when she electronically transmitted unauthorized, written communication from a communication device to a contraband cellular device possessed by an inmate housed at Century Correctional Institution, located in town of Century, Escambia County, Florida.

The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the fore affidavit consisting of 4 pages is true and correct to the state of Officer/Complainant	best of his/her knowledge	Sworn to and subscribed before m  Mawir V,  Signature of Person Adminis  Personally Known  Other ic	items Oath
aw Enforcement Inspector Lee Martin	ID# 116604	Seal	ID Type <b>LED #198</b>
ficer/Complainant's Name (Printed)	ID Number	_	



## **ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

1700 WEST LEONARD STREET PENSACOLA, FL 32501-0000 (850)436-9620 REPORT NUMBER
ECSO21ARR001181

## **WARRANT ACTIVE**

01/29/2021 12:32 PM	Agency Case/Offense Num	Der CCA7 Agency ib	OBTS Num	Der Transacion System	Jan Book			Other Numb 21326CIR	er	
LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE										
County	Address									
Range of Occurrence Date/Time 01/29/2021 12:00 AM to 01/01/1900	12:00 AM					Latitude		Longile	ude	
PERSON: SUSPECT						1				
First Name Middle ANGELINA LINN	Name ETT	Lasi Name GIBBS	Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 1	Race B	Sex Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
Master Name Index Number Pla ECSO21MNi001349	ace of Birth	Nation		SSN	Dr.	rver's Lic	ense or Other	D State	Class	rType
Address		City		County			State Zic C	ode P	hone	
CHARGES								<del></del>		
Counts Charge Number 934,215	Charge PUBLIC ORDER CI	RIMES								
Charge Degree Charge THIRD DEGREE FELO	1 76 A D I	General Offense Code NOT APPLICABLE			∏ Ha	ite Crime	☐ Domestic	Violence	Bond Ar	naunt 00.00
USE 2 WAY COMM DEVICE TO FAC		INGIAITEIGABLE					<u> </u>		1 93,1	700.00
Counts Charge Number 1 944.47.1a1	Charge									
Charge Degree   Charge	Léve	ABAND INTO PRISO!  General Offense Code	1		T		F72 F1		TBond An	ount.
THIRD DEGREE FELO ANY CURRENCY OR COIN TO INMA	NY	NOT APPLICABLE			□□∺а	te Crime	Domestic	Violence		90.00
Before me personally appearer GIBBS did commit the acts sta defendant did commit the crim ANGELINA GIBBS and order th	sted in this Probable les listed in the Cha nem brought before	Cause Affidavit. rges Section of thi	Based upon this is affidavit. There ealt with according	sworn statems fore, I hereby ng to the law.	ent of fa	icts, I fi	ind probat	ole cause	that th	e
SOND SET BY JUDGE							***************************************			
Bond Amount \$ NO \$10,000.00	NE 🗹	CASH	[] ANY			181				
	R/Sign	CT ORDER PTR	COMBINED	□ PRO	FESSION PERTY	VAL.	☐ PTRIQ			
The undersigned certifies and committed violation(s), of law, cause statement.  ID Number Rank Name Officer Agency	swears that he/she on the above date(s	has just and reaso	COMBINED	PRO	PERTY he above and des	⁄е пат	GPS ed person in the pro	5		
The undersigned certifies and committed violation(s), of law, cause statement.  ID Number Rank Name Officer Agency	swears that he/she on the above date(s	has just and reasc s) and time(s), as li	□ COMBINED nable grounds to sted in charges s	PRO believe that to section above	PERTY the above and des	ve nam scribed	GPS ed person in the pro	, obable	A pr	
The undersigned certifies and committed violation(s), of law, cause statement.  ID Number Rank Name Officer Agency  Subscribed and sworn to (or affirme	swears that he/she on the above date(s	has just and reasons) and time(s), as li	□ COMBINED nable grounds to sted in charges s	PRO	PERTY the above and des	ve nam scribed	GPS ed person in the pro	, obable	ė or	